

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF  
CALIFORNIA**

ANTHONY GANTNER,  
individually and on behalf of all  
those similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Petitioner,

v.

PG&E CORPORATION and  
PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC  
COMPANY,

Defendants-Respondents.

Case No. S273340

Upon Certification Pursuant to California Rules of Court, Rule  
8.548, to Decide A Question of Law Presented in a Matter  
Pending in the United State Court Of Appeals for the Ninth  
Circuit—Case No. 21-15571

**APPLICATION TO FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF AND  
AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA  
EDISON AND SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC**

J. Kain Day (SBN 322372)  
Munger, Tolles & Olson  
LLP  
601 Massachusetts Ave.  
NW  
Suite 500 E  
Washington, DC 20001  
Telephone: (202) 220-1100  
kain.day@mto.com

\* Henry Weissmann (SBN  
132418)  
Munger, Tolles & Olson LLP  
350 South Grand Avenue,  
Fiftieth Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
Telephone: (213) 683-9100  
henry.weissmann@mto.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Southern California Edison and San  
Diego Gas & Electric*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF .....	7
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT .....	14
I. Section 1759 of the Public Utilities Code Preempts Gantner’s Suit .....	14
A. Section 1759 Bars Claims That Interfere With the Commission’s Ongoing Regulatory Efforts .....	14
B. The Commission’s Efforts To Regulate PSPS Events Are Wide-Ranging and Ongoing.....	16
C. Permitting Negligence Actions Like Gantner’s Would Undermine the Commission’s Regulatory Authority.....	22
II. General Principles of Tort Law Confirm That Gantner’s Suit Should Be Preempted by Section 1759. ....	30
CONCLUSION.....	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>STATE CASES</b>	
<i>Hartwell Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 256.....	16
<i>Niehaus Bros. Co. v. Contra Costa Water Co.</i> (1911) 159 Cal. 305 .....	31, 32
<i>San Diego Gas &amp; Electric Co. v. Superior Court</i> ( <i>Covalt</i> ) (1996) 13 Cal.4th 893.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Town of Ukiah City v. Ukiah Water &amp; Improvement Co.</i> (1904) 142 Cal. 173 .....	31
<i>Waters v. Pacific Telephone Co.</i> (1974) 12 Cal.3d 1 .....	14, 15, 35
<i>White v. Southern Cal. Edison Co.</i> (1994) 25 Cal.App.4th 442 .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Bateman v. American Multi-Cinema, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2010) 623 F.3d 708.....	27
<b>DECISIONS AND ORDERS</b>	
Commission’s General Order 95 .....	21, 25, 26
<i>Decision Addressing the Late 2019 Public Safety Power Shutoffs by Pacific Gas and Electric Company, Southern California Edison Company, and San Diego Gas &amp; Electric Company to Mitigate the Risk of Wildfire Caused by Utility Infrastructure</i> (Cal. P.U.C., June 3, 2021) No. 21-06-014 [2021 WL 2473851] .....	22, 23, 33, 34

*Decision Adopting Phase 2 Updated and Additional Guidelines for De-Energization of Electric Facilities to Mitigate Wildfire Risk* (Cal. P.U.C., May 28, 2020) No. 20-05-051 [2020 WL 3264920] ..... 21, 22, 30

*Decision Adopting Phase 3 Revised and Additional Guidelines and Rules for Public Safety Power Shutoffs (Proactive De-Energizations) of Electric Facilities to Mitigate Wildfire Risk Caused by Utility Infrastructure* (Cal. P.U.C., June 24, 2021) No. 21-06-034 [2021 WL 2852304] ..... 18, 20, 22

*Decision Denying Without Prejudice San Diego Gas & Electric Company’s Application To Shut Off Power During Periods Of High Fire Danger* (Cal. P.U.C., Sept. 10, 2009) No. 09-09-030 [2009 WL 3051529] .....17

*Decision Granting Petition to Modify Decision 09-09-030 and Adopting Fire Safety Requirements for San Diego Gas & Electric Company* (Cal. P.U.C., Apr. 19, 2012) No. 12-04-02 [2012 WL 1551232] ..... 11, 17, 20

*Order Denying Rehearing of Decision 21-06-014* (Cal. P.U.C., Oct. 20, 2022) No. 22-10-036, [2022 WL 15525872] ..... 21, 23

*Order Denying Rehearing of Decision 21-06-034* (Cal. P.U.C., Oct. 20, 2022) No. 22-10-035 [2022 WL 16782606] ..... 20, 30

*Order Extending Statutory Deadline* (Cal. P.U.C., July 14, 2022) No. 22-07-010 [2022 WL 3042280] .....18

*Order Instituting Rulemaking to Examine Electric Utility De-Energization of Power Lines in Dangerous Conditions* (Cal. P.U.C., Dec. 13, 2018) No. 18-12-005, [2018 WL 6830158] .....19

*Resolution Adopting Commission Enforcement Policy* (Cal. P.U.C., Nov. 5, 2020) M-4846 [2020 Cal. PUC LEXIS 949] ..... 32, 33

<i>Resolution Extending De-Energization Reasonableness, Notification, Mitigation &amp; Reporting Requirements in Decision 12-04-024 to All Elec. Investor Owned Utilities (Cal. P.U.C., July 12, 2018) ESRB-8 [2018 WL 3584003]</i> .....	19, 20
<i>Resolution M-4863 Adopting Administrative Enforcement Order of the Safety and Enforcement Division Issued to San Diego Gas &amp; Electric Company Regarding 2020 Public Safety Power Shutoff Requirement Violations Pursuant to Resolution M-4846 (Cal. P.U.C., Oct. 6, 2022) M-4863 [2022 CAL. PUC LEXIS 422]</i> .....	33
SCE, 2022 Wildfire Mitigation Plan Update, <a href="https://www.sce.com/sites/default/files/custom-files/SCE%202022%20WMP%20Update.pdf">https://www.sce.com/sites/default/files/custom-files/SCE%202022%20WMP%20Update.pdf</a> .....	21
SDG&E, 2022 Wildfire Mitigation Plan Update, <a href="https://www.sdge.com/sites/default/files/regulatory/SDG%26E%202022%20WMP%20Update%2002-11-2022.pdf">https://www.sdge.com/sites/default/files/regulatory/SDG%26E%202022%20WMP%20Update%2002-11-2022.pdf</a> .....	21
SDG&E 2022 Public Safety Power Shutoff Pre-Season Report, <a href="https://www.sdge.com/sites/default/files/r.18-12-005_sdge_2022_psp_s_pre-season_report_7-1-22_public.pdf">https://www.sdge.com/sites/default/files/r.18-12-005_sdge_2022_psp_s_pre-season_report_7-1-22_public.pdf</a> .....	26
<i>Small Business Utility Advocates’ Opening Comments on the Proposed Decision Addressing the Late 2019 Public Safety Power Shutoffs by Pacific Gas and Electric Company, Southern California Edison Company, and San Diego Gas &amp; Electric Company to Mitigate the Risk of Wildfire Caused by Utility Infrastructure (May 11, 2021) No. 19-11-13</i> .....	34

Southern California Edison Company’s (U 338-E)  
Public Safety Power Shutoff 2022 Pre-Season  
Report,  
<https://edisonintl.sharepoint.com/teams/Public/Misc/Shared%20Documents/Forms/PublicView.aspx?ga=1&id=%2Fteams%2FPublic%2FMisc%2FShared%20Documents%2FPublic%2FPSPS%20Reports%20to%20the%20CPUC%2FPre%20Season%20Reporting%2F2022&viewid=045a937d%2D71f1%2D452f%2D9ac1%2D98cc2b6bf7b9>.....26

*Southern California Edison Company’s (U338-E)*  
*Response to the Application for Rehearing of*  
*Decision D.21-06-014 by the Acton Town Council*  
(July 22, 2021) No. 19-11-013.....27

**STATE STATUTES**

Pub. Util. Code, § 399.2 .....21  
Pub. Util. Code, § 701 .....14  
Pub. Util. Code, § 1759 .....*passim*  
Pub. Util. Code, § 8386 .....19

**STATE RULES**

California Rule of Court 8.520 .....7, 9

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Cal. Const., Article XII .....14
